Ticket, event income and rental received/receivable from Ministry of Defence (2,000,254)  (1,184,370)
Utilities received/receivable from Ministry of Defence (27,539)  -
Rental of premises paid/payable to Ministry of Defence 399,888  1,589,868
Secondment fees paid/ payable to Ministry of Defence 266,416  450,858
Utilities paid/payable to Ministry of Defence 284,253  253,696
Purchase of solar panels from Ministry of Defence -  61,192

17 Prior year adjustments

In the previous financial years, fixed deposits with maturity of more than 3 months from the date of
acquisition were presented as cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of presenting the statement of cash
flows and operating grants were recognised and recorded to match with the expenses incurred instead of
recognising the grant income at their fair value when there is reasonable assurance that the grants will be
received and the Company will comply with all the attached conditions.

The adjustments have been corrected by restating each of the financial line items for the prior periods. The
following table summarises the impact on the Company’s financial statements.

 As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
 $ $ $

(i) Statement of financial position

At 1 April 2021
Grants received in advance 7,282,128 (2,175,154) 5,106,974
Accumulated surplus - 2,175,154 2,175,154

At 31 March 2022
Cash and cash equivalents 6,750,632 (1,000,000) 5,750,632
Fixed deposits - 1,000,000 1,000,000
Grants received in advance 4,267,996 (2,916,732) 1,351,264
Accumulated surplus - 2,916,732 2,916,732

(ii) Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 March 2022
Grants received from MINDEF - 12,110,204 12,110,204
Operating grants utilised  12,374,921 (11,368,626) 1,006,295
Net surplus for the year, representing total comprehensive

income for the year - 741,578 741,578

(iii) Statement of cash flows

At 31 March 2022
Net cash used in investing activities (5,117,294) (1,000,000) (6,117,294)
Net cash decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,485,087) (1,000,000) (4,485,087)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 6,750,632 (1,000,000) 5,750,632